million. The correction of this error had no impact on the reported operating profit, net assets or
cash flows as a result of this restatement.

Following a review of the Group’s contractual arrangements it was identified that an indemnity
provided by the Group meets the definition of an insurance contract under IFRS 17. As such, the

Group’s accounting policies have been restated in the period to apply IFRS 17 with retrospective
application in line with the requirements of IAS 8. Previously, the Group accrued for known costs; in
accordance with IAS 37, the Group now records an insurance contract liability for future expected
cash outflows. The correction of this error has resulted in a decrease in opening reserves at 1
January 2023 of c £2.3 million to reflect an increase in the provision for associated liabilities.

The adjustments identified above have been corrected by restating each of the financial statement
line items for the comparative period as follows:

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
to hire

ledger assets

Adjustment to
insurance

administration
fees

As
restated

Extract – Year ended 31 December
2023 £’000s

£’000s £’000s
£’000s

Revenue 149,334 (3,489) (2,537) 143,308
Insurance service cost - - (1,098) (1,098)
Cost of Sales (30,883) - 3,635 (27,248)
Administrative Costs (78,678) 3,489 - (75,189)
Profit before tax 23,040 - -- 23,040

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at beginning of earliest comparative
period

As
previously

reported

Provision for
future

insurance
liabilities

As
restated

Extract – As at 1 January 2023  £’000s £’000s £’000s

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Insurance contract liability
Corporation tax liability

13,225

-
4,456

(354)

766
(545)

12,871

766
3,911

Non-current liabilities
Insurance contract liability

-

2,456

2,456

Total liabilities

99,886

2,323

102,209

Equity